



EN INTENDED USE / APPLICATION

Product designed for the use in households and for other similar general applications.

MOUNTING

Technical changes reserved. Read the manual before mounting. Mounting should be performed by an appropriately qualified person. Any activities to be done with disconnected power supply. Exercise particular caution. Product has a protective contact/terminal. Failure to connect the protective lead may lead to electric shock. Mounting diagram: see pictures. Check for proper mechanical fastening and connection to electrical power prior to first use. The product can be connected to a supply network which meets energy quality standards as prescribed by law.

FUNCTIONAL CHARACTERISTICS

Product for indoor use.

USAGE GUIDELINES / MAINTENANCE

Any maintenance work must be performed when the power supply is cut off and the product has cooled down. Clean only with soft and dry cloths. Do not use chemical detergents. Do not cover the product. Ensure free air access. Product may heat up to a higher temperature. ATTENTION! Do not look directly at LED light beam. Product can only be supplied by rated voltage or voltage within the range provided. It's forbidden to use the product with damaged protective cover. Product must not be used in unfavourable conditions, e.g. dust, water, moisture, vibrations, explosive air atmosphere, fumes, or chemical fumes, etc.

EXPLANATIONS OF SYMBOLS USED

- P1: Rated voltage, frequency.
- P2: Rated power.
- P3: Rated luminous flux.
- P4: The specified luminous flux refers to the light source (LED module) used.
- P5: This product is equipped with a light source with energy efficiency class "D"
- P6: Rated durability.
- P7: Colour temperature.
- P8: Class I. A product in which protection against electric shock is provided not only by means of basic insulation but also through additional safety measures, i.e. extra protective circuit to which protective conductor of the fixed feeding installation needs to be connected.
- P9: The symbol describes the minimal distance of a light fixture (its light source) from the spots and objects that it's illuminating.
- P10: Protection against solid foreign objects bigger than 12mm provided.
- P11: Use only indoors.
- P12: The product can only be used in a lighting fixture with protective glass. The chipped globe, screen or protective shield must be replaced immediately.
- P13: Product meets the requirements of EU directives.
- P14: The product is not compatible with lighting dimmers.
- P15: The product is compliant with all relevant United Kingdom regulations.
- P16: The LED light source can only be replaced by qualified personnel (LightingLogic service only).
- P17: Any control panel or control equipment can only be replaced by qualified personnel (LightingLogic service only).
- P18: Caution, risk of electric shock.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Keep your environment clean. Segregation of post-packaging waste is recommended. P19: This labelling indicates the requirement to selectively collect waste electronic and electrical equipment. Products labelled in this way must not be disposed of in the same way as other waste under the threat of a fine. These products may be harmful to the natural environment and health, and require a special form of recycling/neutralising. Products labelled in this way should be returned to a collection facility for waste electrical and electronic goods. Information on collection centres is provided by local authorities or sellers of such goods. Used items can also be returned to the seller when new product is purchased, in quantity no larger than the purchased item of the same type. The above rules regard the EU area. In the case of other countries, regulations in force in a given country must be applied. Contacting the distributor of our products in a given area is recommended.

COMMENTS / GUIDELINES

Failure to follow these instructions may result in e.g. fire, burns, electrical shock, physical injury and other material and non-material damage. LightingLogics s.r.o. shall not be responsible for any damage resulting from the failure to follow these instructions. LightingLogic s.r.o. reserves the right to make changes in the manual.

DE

VERWENDUNG / ANWENDUNG

Produkt für die Verwendung in Haushalten und zur allgemeinen Verwendung.

MONTAGE

Technische Änderungen vorbehalten. Lesen Sie vor der Montage die Anleitung. Die Montage sollte von einer Person durchgeführt werden, welche die erforderliche Befähigung hat. Alle Tätigkeiten sind bei abgeschalteter Energieversorgung durchzuführen. Besondere Vorsicht ist zu wahren. Das Produkt besitzt einen Schutzstecker/eine Schutzklemme. Das Nichtanschließen der Schutzleitung kann zu elektrischem Schlag führen. Montageschema: s. Zeichnungen. Vor der Inbetriebnahme muss die ordnungsgemäße mechanische Befestigung und der elektrische Anschluss geprüft werden. Das Produkt kann an ein Elektrizitätsnetz angeschlossen werden, das die gesetzlich festgelegten Energiestandards erfüllt.

FUNKTIONELLE EIGENSCHAFTEN

Produkt zur Verwendung im Innenbereich.

BETRIEBSHINWEISE / WARTUNG

Die Wartung bei ausgeschalteter Versorgung und nach Erkalten des Produkts durchführen. Nur mit weichen und trockenen Stoffen säubern. Keine chemischen Reinigungsmittel verwenden. Das Produkt nicht bedecken. Für ungehinderte Luftzufuhr sorgen. Das Produkt kann sich aufheizen. ACHTUNG! Nicht starr auf die Lichtquelle der Diode/LED-Diode blicken. Das Produkt ausschließlich mit der Nennspannung oder einem gegebenen Spannungsbereich versorgen. Eine Verwendung des Produkts ohne oder mit zerbrochener Schutzscheibe ist unzulässig. Das Produkt darf an keinem Ort benutzt werden, an dem ungünstige Umgebungsbedingungen herrschen, z.B. Staub, Feinstaub, Wasser, Feuchtigkeit, Vibrationen, explosive Atmosphäre, Dunste oder chemische Ausdünstungen u.ä.

ERLÄUTERUNGEN ZU DEN VERWENDETEN MARKIERUNGEN UND SYMBOLEN

- P1: Nennspannung, Frequenz.
- P2: Nennleistung.
- P3: Nominal-Leuchtstrahl.
- P4: Der angegebene Lichtstrom bezieht sich auf die verwendete Lichtquelle (LED-Modul).
- P5: Dieses Produkt enthält ein Leuchtmittel der Energieeffizienzklasse "D"
- P6: Nenn-Lebensdauer.
- P7: Farbtemperatur.
- P8: Klasse I. Produkt, bei dem als Schutz vor elektrischem Schlag außer der Grundisolierung auch zusätzliche Sicherheitsvorkehrungen in Form eines zusätzlichen Schutzkreises dienen, an den man die Schutzleitung der stationären Versorgungsanlage anschließt.
- P9: Das Symbol bezeichnet den Mindestabstand, den die Leuchte (deren Lichtquelle) von den beleuchteten Orten und Objekten haben muss.
- P10: Geschützt gegen feste Fremdkörper mit mehr als 12mm Durchmesser.
- P11: Nur für die Verwendung im Innenbereich.
- P12: Das Produkt kann man nur in einer Leuchte mit Schutzscheibe verwenden. Gesplitterte oder zerbrochene Teile (Lampenschirm, Abschirmung, Schutzscheibe) müssen sofort ersetzt werden.
- P13: Das Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der EU-Richtlinien.
- P14: Das Produkt kann nicht zusammen mit Beleuchtungsdimmern verwendet werden.
- P15: Das Produkt entspricht den im Großbritannien (UK) geltenden Vorschriften.
- P16: Möglichkeit, die LED-Lichtquelle nur durch qualifiziertes Personal auszutauschen (nur durch den LightingLogic-Service).
- P17: Das Vorschaltgerät kann nur von einem qualifiziertem Personal ausgetauscht werden (nur vom LightingLogic-Service).
- P18: Vorsicht, Gefahr eines Stromschlags.

UMWELTSCHUTZ

Auf Sauberkeit und die Umwelt achten. Wir empfehlen die Trennung der Verpackungsabfälle. P19: Diese Kennzeichnung weist auf die Notwendigkeit hin, gebrauchte elektrische und elektronische Geräte selektiv zu sammeln. Solche gekennzeichneten Produkte dürfen nicht zusammen mit normalem Müll entsorgt werden. Bei Zuwiderhandlung droht eine Geldstrafe. Diese Produkte können schädlich für die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit sein und erfordern eine spezielle Form der Umwandlung / der Rückgewinnung / des Recyclings / der Unschildlichbarmachung. Auf diese Weise markierte Produkte müssen einem Sammelpunkt von gebrauchten elektrischen oder elektronischen Geräten zugeführt werden. Informationen zu Sammel-/Abholpunkten erteilen die lokalen Behörden oder die Verkäufer dieser Produkte. Gebrauchte Produkte können auch an den Verkäufer zurückgegeben werden, wenn die Zahl der alten die der neu gekauften nicht übersteigt. Die o.g. Prinzipien betreffen das Gebiet der EU. Im Falle anderer Länder sind die rechtlichen Bestimmungen des jeweiligen Landes anzuwenden. Wir empfehlen, den Händler unseres Produkts im jeweiligen Gebiet zu kontaktieren.

ANMERKUNGEN / HINWEISE

Die Nichtbeachtung der Empfehlungen der vorliegenden Hinweise kann u.a. zu Bränden, Verbrennungen, Stromschlägen, physischen Verletzungen und anderen materiellen und immateriellen Schäden führen. LightingLogic s.r.o. haftet nicht für Schäden, die aus dem Nichtbeachten der Empfehlungen der vorliegenden Hinweise resultieren. Die Firma LightingLogic s.r.o. behält sich das Recht vor, Änderungen an der Bedienungsanleitung einzuführen.

FR

DESTINATION / APPLICATION

Produit destiné à l'utilisation dans les ménages et aux destinations générales.

INSTALLATION

Modifications techniques réservées. Avant de commencer l'installation lisez le mode d'emploi. Installation doit être effectuée par une personne possédant les certificats d'aptitude convenables. Toutes les opérations doivent être effectuées avec la tension débranchée. Il faut rester très prudent. Produit possède contact /borne de protection. Manque de raccordement du câble de protection entraîne le risque de commotion électrique. Schéma de l'installation: voir les images. Avant la première mise en marche il faut s'assurer si le fixage mécanique est correct ainsi que la connection électrique. Produit peut être branché au réseau d'alimentation qui est conforme aux standards de qualité d'énergie définis par la loi.

CARACTERISTIQUES FONCTIONELLES

Utiliser le produit uniquement à l'intérieur des locaux.

RECOMMANDATIONS D'EXPLOITATION / MAINTENANCE

Faire l'entretien avec l'alimentation coupée une fois le produit refroidi. Nettoyer uniquement avec les tissus secs et délicats. On ne peut pas utiliser les produits nettoyants chimiques. Ne pas couvrir le produit. Assurer l'accès libre de l'air. Produit peut se réchauffer jusqu'à la température élevée. ATTENTION! Ne pas fixer les yeux sur la lumière de la diode/diodes LED. Produit à alimenter à l'aide de la tension nominale ou dans les limites des tensions indiquées. Il est interdit d'utiliser le produit sans le vitre ou avec le vitre de protection endommagé. Produit ne peut pas être utilisé dans l'endroit aux conditions défavorables par exemple: poussière, eau, humidité, vibrations, atmosphère explosive, vapeurs ou fumées chimiques etc.

EXPLICATION DES MARQUAGES ET DES SYMBOLES UTILISES

- P1: Tension nominale, fréquence.
- P2: Puissance nominale.
- P3: Flux lumineux nominal.
- P4: Le flux lumineux mentionné se rapporte à la source lumineuse utilisée (module LED).
- P5: Ce produit contient une source lumineuse d'efficacité énergétique "D"
- P6: Durée de vie nominale.
- P7: Température de couleurs.
- P8: 1ère classe. Produit où la protection contre la commotion électrique est assurée, outre l'isolement de base, les moyens de sécurité supplémentaires sous forme du circuit de protection supplémentaire à lequel il faut brancher le câble de protection constante de l'installation d'alimentation.
- P9: Symbole signifie la distance minimale qui peut avoir lieu entre le luminaire (sa source de lumière) et les endroits et les objets qu'il éclaire.
- P10: Protection contre les états solides dépassant 12mm.
- P11: Utiliser uniquement à l'intérieur des locaux.
- P12: Le produit ne peut être utilisé que dans le luminaire équipé du vitre de protection. Il faut immédiatement échanger le globe, l'écran, la vitre de protection cassé ou endommagé.
- P13: Produit conforme aux Directives de Union Européenne (UE).
- P14: Le produit ne fonctionne pas ensemble avec les gradateurs de lumière.
- P15: Das Produkt entspricht den im Großbritannien (UK) geltenden Vorschriften.
- P16: La source lumineuse LED ne peut être remplacée que par du personnel qualifié (uniquement par le service LightingLogic).
- P17: L'alimentation ne peut être remplacé que par du personnel qualifié (uniquement par le service LightingLogic).
- P18: Attention, risque de choc électrique.

ROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT

Gardez la propriété et protégez l'environnement. La ségrégation des déchets d'emballage est recommandée.

P19: Ce marquage indique la nécessité de la collecte selective des appareils électriques et électroniques usés. Les produits marqués de cette façon ne peuvent pas, sous la peine d'amende, être jetés aux poubelles avec les déchets ordinaires. Ces produits peuvent être nuisibles pour l'environnement et pour la santé des hommes, il exigent les formes spéciales de la transformation / de la récupération / du recyclage et de la neutralisation. Produits marqués de cette façon doivent être rendus aux points de ramassage du matériel électrique et électronique usé. Informations sur les points de ramassage / réception sont données par les autorités locales ou le vendeur de ce type de matériel. Matériel usé peut être aussi rendu au vendeur en cas de l'achat de nouveau matériel en quantité inférieur ou égal au nouveau matériel acheté du même type. Susdits principes concernent le territoire de l'Union Européenne. En cas d'autres pays appliquer les dispositions en vigueur dans un pays concerné. Nous recommandons de contacter le distributeur de notre produit dans le territoire concerné.

REMARQUES / INDICATIONS

La non observation des indications du présent, ode d'emploi peut entraîner par exemple aux incendies, aux brûlures, à la commotion électrique, aux lésions physiques et aux autres dommages matériels et immatériels. LightingLogic s.r.o. n'encourt pas de responsabilité pour les dommages résultant de la non observation du présent mode d'emploi. La société LightingLogic s.r.o. se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications à l'instruction

IT

DESTINAZIONE / USO

Prodotto destinato all'uso in ambito domestico e in ambiti generali.

ASSEMBLAGGIO

Modifiche tecniche riservate. Prima di procedere con l'assemblaggio si prega di consultare le istruzioni. L'assemblaggio deve essere effettuato da una persona con appropriata competenza. Eseguire qualsiasi operazione con l'alimentazione disinnerta. E' necessario adottare particolare cautela. Il prodotto possiede un contatto/morsetto di protezione. Il mancato collegamento del cavo di protezione genera il rischio di scosse elettriche. Schema di assemblaggio: vedi illustrazioni. Prima del primo utilizzo, occorre accertarsi che il fissaggio meccanico e il cablaggio elettrico siano corretti. Il prodotto può essere collegato ad una rete d'alimentazione che soddisfi gli standard di qualità energetici definiti dalla legislazione.

CARATTERISTICHE FUNZIONALI

Prodotto da utilizzare in ambienti interni.

RACCOMANDAZIONI D'USO E MANUTENZIONE

Eseguire la manutenzione solo con l'alimentazione disinnerta e dopo il raffreddamento del prodotto. Pulire esclusivamente con un panno delicato e asciutto. Non utilizzare detergenti chimici. Non coprire il prodotto. Garantire il libero accesso di aria. Il prodotto può riscaldarsi fino a temperature elevate. ATTENZIONE! Non fissare lo sguardo direttamente sul diodo/i LED. Prodotto da alimentare unicamente con la tensione nominale o il campo di tensione prescritti. Non è ammesso l'uso del prodotto privo del vetro di protezione o con vetro di protezione rotto. Non utilizzare il prodotto in luoghi con avverse condizioni ambientali, quali sporco, polvere, acqua, umidità, vibrazioni, gas esplosivi, nebbie o esalazioni chimiche, ecc.

SPIEGAZIONE DELLE INDICAZIONI E DEI SIMBOLI USATI

- P1: Tensione nominale, frequenza.
- P2: Potenza nominale.
- P3: Flusso luminoso nominale.
- P4: Il flusso luminoso si riferisce alla sorgente luminosa utilizzata (modulo LED).
- P5: Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa con classe di efficienza energetica "D"
- P6: Vita stimata.
- P7: Temperatura di colore.
- P8: Classe I. Prodotto in cui la protezione contro la folgorazione è realizzata, oltre che con l'isolamento di base, con ulteriori misure di sicurezza sotto forma di circuito di protezione supplementare a cui deve essere collegato il conduttore di protezione dell'impianto elettrico fisso.
- P9: Il simbolo indica la distanza minima che può avere il dispositivo di illuminazione (la sorgente luminosa) da luoghi ed oggetti da illuminare.
- P10: Protezione contro i corpi solidi superiori a 12mm.
- P11: Utilizzare solo in ambienti interni.
- P12: Distanza tra i contatti del relè.
- P13: Il prodotto soddisfa i requisiti delle Direttive dell'Unione Europea (UE).
- P14: Il prodotto non può operare con regolatori d'illuminazione.
- P15: Il prodotto è conforme alle normative vigenti nel Regno Unito (UK).
- P16: E' possibile sostituire la lampada led avvalendosi di personale qualificato (solo dal servizio LightingLogic).
- P17: L'alimentatore può essere sostituito solo da personale qualificato (solo dal servizio LightingLogic).
- P18: Attenzione, pericolo di scosse elettriche.

PROTEZIONE AMBIENTALE

Prenditi cura della pulizia e dell'ambiente. Si consiglia la differenziazione degli imballaggi da smaltire.

P19: Questa etichetta indica la necessità di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. I prodotti con questa etichetta, a pena di ammenda, non possono essere. Smaltiti nella spazzatura ordinaria insieme ad altri rifiuti. Questi prodotti possono essere dannosi per l'ambiente e la salute umana, e richiedono particolari forme di trattamento / recupero / riciclaggio / neutralizzazione. I prodotti così etichettati devono essere smaltiti nei punti di raccolta dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Informazioni sui punti di raccolta/ritiro, sono disponibili presso le autorità locali o i rivenditori di tali attrezzature. Le attrezzature usate possono anche essere rese al rivenditore, in caso di acquisto di un nuovo prodotto, in quantità non maggiore dei nuovi prodotti dello stesso genere acquistati. Le regole di cui sopra si applicano nell'area dell'Unione Europea. Nel caso di altri paesi, è necessario utilizzare le norme giuridiche in vigore in quella nazione. Si consiglia di contattare il distributore del prodotto nella zona interessata.

AVVERTENZE / SUGGERIMENTI

Non attendersi altre raccomandazioni di queste istruzioni si possono provocare, ad esempio, incendi, scottature, scosse elettriche, lesioni fisiche e altri danni materiali e immateriali. LightingLogic s.r.o. non si assume alcuna responsabilità per le conseguenze scaturite dall'inosservanza delle prescrizioni contenute in queste istruzioni. La società LightingLogic s.r.o. si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche al manuale di istruzioni.

PL

PRZEZNACZENIE / ZASTOSOWANIE

Wyrob przeznaczony do stosowania w gospodarstwach domowych i ogólnego przeznaczenia.

MONTAŻ

Zmiany techniczne zastrzeżone. Przed przystąpieniem do montażu zapoznaj się z instrukcją. Montaż powinna wykonać osoba posiadająca odpowiednie uprawnienia. Wszelkie czynności wykonywać przy odłączonym zasilaniu. Należy zachować szczególną ostrożność. Wyrob posiada styk/zacisk ochronny. Brak podłączenia przewodu ochronnego grozi porażeniem prądem elektrycznym. Schemat montażu: patrz ilustracje. Przed pierwszym użyciem należy upewnić się, co do prawidłowego mocowania mechanicznego i podłączenia elektrycznego. Wyrob może być przyłączony do sieci zasilającej, która spełnia standardy jakościowe energii określone prawem.

CECHY FUNKCJONALNE

Wyrob użytkować wewnątrz pomieszczeń.

ZALECENIA EKSPLOATACYJNE / KONSERWACJA

Konserwację wykonywać przy odłączonym zasilaniu po wystygnięciu wyrobu. Czyścić wyłącznie delikatnymi i suchymi tkaninami. Nie używać chemicznych środków czyszczących. Nie zakrywać wyrobu. Zapewnić swobodny dostęp powietrza. Wyrob może nagrzewać się do podwyższonej temperatury. UWAGA! Nie wpatrywać się w wiązkę światła diody/diod LED. Wyrob zasilać wyłącznie napięciem znamionowym lub zakresem podanych napięć. Niedopuszczalne jest użytkowanie wyrobu bez lub z pełniącej szybą ochronną. Wyrobu nie użytkować w miejscu w którym panują niekorzystne warunki otoczenia np, pył, woda, wilgoć, wibracje, atmosfera wzbuchowa, opary lub wyziewy chemiczne itp.

WYJAŚNIENIA STOSOWANYCH OZNACZEŃ I SYMBOLI

- P1: Napięcie znamionowe, częstotliwość.
- P2: Moc znamionowa.
- P3: Znamionowy strumień świetlny.
- P4: Podany strumień świetlny dotyczy zastosowanego źródła światła (modułu LED).
- P5: Ten produkt zawiera źródło światła o klasie efektywności energetycznej "D"
- P6: Trwałość znamionowa.
- P7: Temperatura barwowa.
- P8: Klasa I. Wyrob, w którym ochronę przed porażeniem elektrycznym spełniają, poza izolacją podstawową, dodatkowe środki bezpieczeństwa w postaci dodatkowego obwodu ochronnego do którego należy podłączyć przewód ochronny stałej instalacji zasilającej.
- P9: Symbol oznacza minimalną odległość jaką może mieć oprawa oświetleniowa (jej źródła światła) od miejsc i obiektów oświetlanych.
- P10: Ochrona przed ciałami stałymi większymi niż 12mm.
- P11: Stosować tylko wewnątrz pomieszczeń.
- P12: Wyrob można stosować tylko w oprawie z szybą ochronną. Należy natychmiast wymienić popękany lub uszkodzony kloz lub ekran, szybę ochronną.
- P13: Wyrob spełnia wymagania Dyrektyw Unii Europejskiej UE.
- P14: Wyrob nie współpracuje ze ściemniaczami oświetlenia.
- P15: Wyrob spełnia wymagania przepisów stosowanych w Wielkiej Brytanii (UK).
- P16: Możliwość wymiany źródła światła LED jedynie przez wykwalifikowany personel (tylko przez serwis LightingLogic).
- P17: Możliwość wymiany osprzętu sterującego jedynie przez wykwalifikowany personel (tylko przez serwis LightingLogic).
- P18: Uwaga, ryzyko porażenia prądem.

OCHRONA ŚRODOWISKA

Dbaj o czystość i środowisko. Zalecamy segregację odpadów popoakowaniowych. P19: Oznakowanie wskazuje na konieczność selektywnego zbierania zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Wyrobów tak oznakowanych, pod karą grzywny, nie można wyrzucać do zwykłych śmieci razem z innymi odpadami. Wyroby takie mogą być szkodliwe dla środowiska i zdrowia ludzkiego, wymagają specjalnej formy przetwarzania, w szczególności odzysku, recyklingu i/lub unieszkodliwiania. Wyroby tak oznakowane powinny zostać oddane do punktu zbierania zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego lub elektronicznego. Informacje na temat punktów zbierania/odbioru udzielają władze lokalne lub sprzedawcy tego rodzaju sprzętu. Zużyty sprzęt może zostać również oddany do sprzedawcy, w przypadku zakupu nowego wyrobu w ilości nie większej niż nowy kupowany sprzęt tego samego rodzaju. Powyższe zasady dotyczą obszaru Unii Europejskiej. W przypadku innych państw należy stosować prawne regulacje obowiązujące w danym kraju. Zalecamy kontakt z dystrybutorem naszego wyrobu na danym obszarze.

UWAGI / WSKAZÓWKI

Nie stosowanie się do zaleceń niniejszej instrukcji może doprowadzić np. do powstania pożaru, poparzeń, porażenia prądem

elektrycznym, obrażeń fizycznych oraz innych szkód materialnych i niematerialnych. LightingLogic s.r.o. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za skutki wynikające z nieprzestrzegania zaleceń niniejszej instrukcji. Firma LightingLogic s.r.o. zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian w instrukcji.

CZ

URČENÍ / POUŽITÍ

Výrobek určený pro použití v domácnosti nebo k podobnému použití.

MONTÁŽ

Technické změny vyhrazeny. Před zahájením montáže se seznám s návodem. Montáž by měla provádět oprávněná osoba. Veškeré činnosti provádět při vypnutém napájení. Je nutné dodržet ostrážitost. Výrobek má bezpečnostní svorku. Absence ochranného vedení může vést ke zranění elektrickým proudem. Schéma montáže: viz ilustrace. Před prvním použitím se ujistit, zda mechanické připevnění a elektrické připojení jsou správně provedené. Výrobek může být připojen k takové napájecí síti, která splňuje standardní jakostní normy podle předpisů.

FUNKČNÍ VLASTNOSTI

Výrobek používat uvnitř místnosti.

POKYNY K PROVOZU / ÚDRŽBA

Údržbu provádět jen pokud je výrobek odpojen od zdroje napětí a až vystydne. Čistit výhradně jemnými a suchými tkaninami. Nepoužívat chemické čisticí prostředky. Nezakrývat výrobek. Zajistit volný přísun vzduchu. Výrobek se nesmí přehřívat nad dopustitelnou teplotu. Nedívat se přímo do světleného paprsku diody/diod LED. Výrobek napájet pouze nominálním napětím anebo rozsahy uvedených napětí. Výrobek se nesmí používat bez anebos prasklinu ogranou ze skla. Výrobek nepoužívat na místě, kde vládnou nepříznivé podmínky jako např. prach, voda, vlhkost, vibrace, explodující atmosféra, páry nebo chemické výpary atp.

VYSVĚTLENÍ POUŽITÝCH ZNAKŮ A SYMBOLŮ

- P1: Nominální napětí, frekvence.
- P2: Nominální výkon.
- P3: Nominální světelný tok.
- P4: Uvedený světelný tok se vztahuje k použitímu světelnému zdroji (LED modulu).
- P5: Tento produkt obsahuje světelný zdroj s třídou energetické účinnosti "D"
- P6: Jmenovitá trvanlivost.
- P7: Barevná teplota.
- P8: Třída I. Výrobek, v němž ochranu před úrazem elektrickým proudem, vedle základní izolace, zajišťují dodatečné bezpečnostní prostředky v podobě dodatečného jističho obvodu k němuž je nutné připojit ochranné vedení stálé napájecí instalace.
- P9: Symbol znamená minimální vzdálenost jakou může mít světelný kryt (zdroj světla) od míst a osvětlovaných objektů.
- P10: Ochrana před stálými částicemi většími nežli 12mm.
- P11: Používat pouze uvnitř místnosti.
- P12: Výrobek lze používat pouze v objímce s ochranným sklem. Je nutné okamžitě vyměnit prasklý nebo poškozený lustr nebo ochranné sklo nebo reflektor.
- P13: Výrobek splňuje požadavky nařízení Evropské Unie (EU).
- P14: Výrobek nespolupracuje se regulacemi intenzity osvětlení.
- P15: Výrobek splňuje požadavky předpisů platných ve Velké Británii (UK).
- P16: Výměnu světelného zdroje LED může provést pouze kvalifikovaná osoba (pouze servisem LightingLogic)
- P17: Výměnu řídicího zařízení může provést pouze kvalifikovaná osoba (pouze servisem LightingLogic)
- P18: Pozor, riziko úrazu proudem.

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ

Dběj o čistotu a životní prostředí. Doporučujeme třídění poobalových odpadků.

P19: Toto značení poukazuje na nutnost sběru třídného opotřebovaného elektro zboží. Takto označené výrobky nelze vyhazovat spolu s jinými odpady, nedodržení tohoto zákazu bude trestáno pokoutu. Tyto výrobky mohou být lidskému zdraví škodlivé, může být zvlášť zpracovávány, utlivány, ničeny. Takto označené výrobky mohou předat do sběru opotřebované elektro zboží. Informace o místech sběru takových produktů poskytují místní úřady anebo prodejce tohoto zboží. Spotřebované zboží může být také předáno prodejci, v případě nákupu nového produktu v množství nikoliv větším nežli nové zboží téhož druhu. Výše uvedená pravidla se týkají oblasti Evropské Unie. V jiných státek je nutno držet se předpisů tam platných. V dané oblasti doporučujeme kontakt s distributorem daného výrobku.

POZNÁMKY / DOPORUČENÍ

Nedodržování pokynů tohto návodu může zapříčinit požár, opaření, zranění elektrickým proudem, fyzická zranění a jiné hmotné i nehmotné škody. LightingLogic s.r.o. neodpovídá za škody vzniklé následkem nedodržování pokynů tohoto návodu. Firma LightingLogic s.r.o. si vyhrazuje právo provádět v návodu změny.

SK

URČENIE / POUŽITIE

Výrobek určený na použitie v domácnosti a na všeobecné použitie.

MONTÁŽ

Technické zmeny sú vyhradené. Pred pristúpením k montáži sa oboznámte s návodom. Montáž by mala vykonávať patrične oprávnená osoba. Všetky úkony vykonávajte pri vypnutom napájaní. Zachovajte zvláštnu opatnosť. Výrobek je vybavený ochranným kontaktom/svorkou. Nepripojenie ochranného vodiča hrozí úrazom elektrickým prúdom. Schéma montáže: pozri obrázky. Pred prvým použitím sa ubezpečte ohľadne správnosti mechanického upevnenia a elektrického preporenia. Výrobok sa môže zapojiť do elektrickej siete, ktorá spĺňa právnre určené kvalitatívne energetické štandardy.

FUNKČNÉ VLASTNOSTI

Výrobok na použitie vnútri miestnosti.

POKYNY K PREVÁDZKE / ÚDRŽBA

Údržbu vykonávajte pri odpojení výrobku od vychladnutí výrobku. Čistite len jemnou a suchou tkaninou. Nepoužívajte chemické čistiace prostriedky. Výrobek nezakrývajte. Zabezpečte voľný prísun vzduchu. Výrobok sa môže zahrievať do zvýšenej teploty. POZOR! Nedívaťe sa do svetelného lúča diody/diód LED. Výrobok napájať výlučne menovitým prúdom resp. napätím v uvedenom rozmedzí. Nepripústať je užívanie výrobku bez alebo s prasknutým ochranným sklom. Výrobek nepoužívajte v mieste, kde sú nevhodné nevhodné podmienky prostredia napr. prach, peľ, voda, vlkosť, vibrácie, orozenie výbuchom, chemické výpary alebo emisie apod.

VYSVETLIVKY POUŽITÝCH OZNAČENÍ A SYMBOLOV

- P1: Menovité napätie, frekvencia.
- P2: Menovitý výkon.
- P3: Menovitý svetelný tok.
- P4: Uvedený svetelný tok sa vzťahuje k použitiému svetelnému zdroju (modulu LED).
- P5: Tento produkt obsahuje svetelný zdroj s triedou energetickej účinnosti "D"
- P6: Menovitá trvanlivosť.
- P7: Teplota farieb.
- P8: Trieda I . Výrobek, v ktorom ochrana proti úrazu elektrickým prúdom je dosiahnutá, okrem základnej izolácie, použitím dodatočných bezpečnostných oprení v podobe prídavného ochranného obvodu, na ktorý treba pripojiť ochranný vodič stáleho napájania.
- P9: Symbol znamená minimálnu vzdialenosť, ktorú svetlido (jeho zdroje svetla) môže mať od osvetlovaných miest a objektov.
- P10: Ochrana proti pevným telesám s veľkosťou nad 12mm.
- P11: Používať iba v interieroch.
- P12: Značka môže byť používaný len v svetlidle s ochranným sklom. Okamžite vymeniť prasknuté alebo poškodené tienidlo alebo obrazovku, ochranné skielko.
- P13: Výrobek spĺňa požiadavky Smerníc Európskej Únie (EU).
- P14: Výrobek nespolupracuje so zariadeniami staviajúcimi osvetlenie.
- P15: Výrobek spĺňa požiadavky predpisov platných vo Veľkej Británii (UK).
- P16: Výmnu svetelného zdroja LED môže vykonať iba kvalifikovaná osoba (iba v servise LightingLogic)
- P17: Výmnu riadiaceho zariadenia môže vykováť iba kvalifikovaná osoba (iba v servise LightingLogic)
- P18: Pozor, riziko zrážau el. prúdom.

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÉHO PROSTREDIA

Dbajte na čistotu a životné prostredie. Odporúčame triedenie obalového odpadu.

P19: Toto označenie poukazuje na nutnosť selektívneho zberu opotrebovanej elektrickej a elektronickej techniky. Takto označené výrobky sa nesmú, pod hrozbou pokuty, vyhazovať do obyčajných košov spolu s ostatným odpadom. Tieto výrobky môžu byť škodlivé životnému prostrediu a ľudskému zdraviu, vyžadujú špeciálnu formu spracovania / spätného získavania / recyklingu / uloženia. Takto označené výrobky by sa mali odovzdať na miesto zberu opotrebovanej elektrickej a elektronickej techniky. Informácie o miestach zberu/odberu poskytujú miestne orgány a predajci tohto druhu techniky. Opotrebovaná technika môže byť tiež vrátená predajcovi, a to v prípade nákupu nového výrobku v množstve nie väčšom ako nová kupovaná technika rovnakého druhu. Tieto zásady sa týkajú územia Európskej Únie. V prípade iných krajín dodržiava právne regulácie platné v danej krajine. Odporúčame sa kontaktovať distribútora nášho výrobku na danom území.

POZNÁMKY / POKYNY

непăстрarea recomăndărilor din acest manual. Compania LightingLogic s.r.o. își rezervă dreptul de introducere a modificărilor în instrucțiune.

ВГ ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ / ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ
Продукт предназначен за използване в домашни стопанства и общо предназначение. **МОНТАЖ**

Технически промени запазени. Преди монтаж да се прочетете инструкцията. Монтаж следва да е извършен от лице притежаващо съответни разрешения. Всяко действие да се извършва при изключено захранване. Трябва да се предприемее специални грижи. Продукта притежава защитен контакт/клема. От липса на включен защитен кабел може да се получи токов удар. Схема на монтаж: виж илустрации Преди първа употреба уверете се, че механичното монтиране и електрическата връзка са правилни. Продуктът може да бъде включен към електрическата мрежа, която отговаря на стандарти за качество на енергията определени от законодателството.

ФУНКЦИОНАЛНИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Да се използва продукта вътре в помещенията.

ПРЕПОРЪКИ ЗА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ / КОНСЕРВАЦИЯ

Да се консервира при изключено захранване и щед охлаждане на продукта. Да се почиства само с деликатни и сухи тъкани. Да не се използват химически почистващи препарати. Да не се закрива продукта. Да се осигури свободен достъп до въздуха. Продуктът може да се нагрее до повишена температура. ВНИМАНИЕ! Не се заглеждайте в светлината на диода / диода LED. Да се захранва продукта само с номинално напрежение или определен диапазон на дадени напрежения. Недопустимо е да се използва устройството без или с пукнато защитно стъкло. Да не се използва продукта на място, където има неблагоприятни условия на околната среда, напр. прах, вода, влага, вибрации, експлозивна атмосфера, изпарения или химически дим и др.

ОБЪСНЕНИЕ НА ИЗПОЛЗВАНИТЕ ЗНАЦИ И СИМВОЛИ

P1: Номинално напрежение, честота.

P2: Номинална мощност.

P3: Номинален светлинен поток.

P4: Спецификация интензитет на светлината отговаря на източника на светлина (LED МОДУЛ) който се използва.

P5: Продукта е снабден с източник на светлина с енергийна ефективност клас "D"

P6: Номинална трайност.

P7: Цветна температура.

P8: Класа I. Продукт, в който за защита срещу токов удар, освен основната изолация, отговарят допълнителни мерки за сигурност под форма на допълнителна защитна схема, към която трябва да се включи защитен проводник на постоянна захранваща инсталация.

P9: Символът означава минималното разстояние на осветителното тяло (неговите източници на светлина) от места и осветявани предмети.

P10: Защита от проникновения предметоv величиной более 12 мм.

P11: Използвайте само вътре в помещенията.

P12: Продуктът може да се използва само в осветително тяло със защитно стъкло. Трябва незабавно да се смени напукан или повреден абажур или екран, защитно стъкло.

P13: Продуктът е в съответствие с Директивите на Европейския Съюз (ЕС).

P14: Продуктът не работи с димери на светлината.

P15: Продуктът отговаря на изискванията на разпоредбите, действащи във Великобритания (UK).

P16: LED източника на светлина юже да се замени само от квалифициран персонал (сервис на LightingLogic).

P17: Всякакъв контролен панел или контролно оборудване може да се замени само от квалифициран персонал (само от сервис на LightingLogic).

P18: Внимание, опасност от токов удар.

ОПАЗВАНЕ НА ОКОЛНАТА СРЕДА

Пази чистотата и околната среда. Препоръчваме разделяне на отпадъците от опаковките.

P19: Това означение показва необходимостта от раздельно събиране на отпадъци от електрическо и електронно оборудване. Назначени по този начин продукти, под заплаха от глоба не можете да изхвърляте в кофа за обикновено боклук заедно с други отпадъци. Тези продукти могат да бъдат вредни за околната среда и човешкото здраве, те се нуждаят от специални форми на обработка / оползотворяване / рециклиране / обезвреждане. Продукти означени по този начин трябва да бъдат поставени на мястото на събиране на отпадъци от електрическо и електронно оборудване. За информация за гунковите за събиране / вземане предоставят местните власти или търговци на такова оборудване. Източено оборудване може също да бъде върнато на продавача, при закупуване на нов продукт в размер не по-голям от новото оборудване, закупено в същия вид. Тези правила се отнасят за района на Европейския Съюз. В случай на други страни следва да се прилагат законовите разпоредби в сила в страната. Препоръчваме Ви да се свържете с нашия дистрибутор на продукта във дадена държава.

КОМЕНТАРИ / ПРЕДЛОЖЕНИЯ

Неспазване на препоръките на тази инструкция може да доведе напр. до пожар, попарене, електрически шок, физически травми и други материални и нематериални щети. LightingLogic s.r.o. не носи отговорност за последствията произтичащи от неспазване на препоръките на тази инструкция. Фирма LightingLogic s.r.o. запазва правото си за въвеждане на промени в инструкцията.

LT

PASKIRTIS / TAIKYMAS

Gaminys skirtas vartoti namų ūkiuose ir bendriems vartotojų tikslams.

MONTAVIMAS

Draudžiama daryti techninius pakeitimus. Prieš pradedant montuoti susipažink su instrukcija. Montavimą turi atlikti asmuo turintis atitinkamus įgalinimus. Visi darbai turi būti atliekami atjungus maitinimą. Būtinai ypatingas atsargumas. Gaminys turi kontaktų/apsauginį gnybtą. Neprijungus apsauginio laido, kyla elektros smūgio pavojus. Montavimo schema: žiūrėti iliustracijas. Prieš pirmą panaudojimą reikia įsitikinti, kad gaminys yra taisyklingai mechanškai sumontuotas ir tinkamu būdu elektriškai sujungtas. Gaminys gali būti prijungtas prie maitinimo tinklo, kuris atitinka teises aktais patvirtintus energetinius kokybės standartus.

FUNKCIONALUMO BRUOŽAI

Gaminį skirtas vartoti patalpų viduje.

EKSPLOATAVIMO REKOMENDACIJOS / KONSERVAVIMAS

Konservacinius darbus reikia vykdyti atjungus maitinimą ir gaminiui atausus. Valyti tik švelniais ir sausais audiniais. Nevartoti cheminių valymo priemonių. Neuždengti gaminio apdangalais. Užtikrinti laisvą oro pritekėjimą. Gaminys gali įšilti iki padidintos temperatūros. DĖMESIO Negalima įsijūrėti į LED diodo/diodų šviesos pluoštą. Gaminį reikia maitinti tik nominalia įtampa arba įtampomis nurodytame diapazone. Uždrausta naudoti gaminį be apsauginio stiklo arba jam suplyšus. Gaminio nevartoti vietoje kur yra nepalankios aplinkos sąlygos pvz. dulkės, vanduo, drėgmė, vibracijos, sprogstamoji atmosfera, cheminiai garai arba dujos ir pan.

VARTOJAMŲ ŽENKLINIMŲ IR SIMBOLIŲ AIŠKINIMAS

P1: Nominali įtampa, dažnis.

P2: Nominali galia.

P3: Nominalusis šviesos srautas.

P4: Nurodytas šviesos srautas susijęs su naudojamo šviesos šaltiniu (LED modulis).

P5: Siame gaminyje yra šviesos šaltinis, kurio energijos vartojimo efektyvumo klasė yra "D"

P6: Nominalioji veikimo trukmė.

P7: Spalvų temperatūra.

P8: I klasė. Gaminys, kuriame apsaugos nuo elektros smūgio priemonės apima be pagrindinės izoliacijos, papildomas apsaugos priemonės, t.y. apsauginę grandinę, prie kurios turi būti prijungtas pastovios maitinimo įrangos apsauginis laidas.

P9: Simbolis reiškia minimalų atstumą koki gali turėti šviestuvas (jo šviesos šaltinis) nuo apšviečiamų vietų ir objektų.

P10: Apsauga nuo kietų kūnų didesnių negu 12mm.

P11: Vartoti tik patalpų viduje.

P12: Gaminį galima naudoti tik šviestuve su apsauginiu stiklu. Reikia tuojau pat pakeisti sutrikinęjusį arba pažeistą gaubtą arba ekraną, apsauginį stiklą.

P13: Gaminys atitinka Europos Sąjungos (ES) direktyvų reikalavimus.

P14: Gaminys nebendradarbiauja su šviesos reguliatoriais.

P15: Produktas atitinka Didžiojoje Britanijoje (JK) taikomų taisyklių reikalavimus.

P16: LED šviesos šaltinį gali pakeisti tik kvalifikuotas personalas (tik „LightingLogic“ servisas).

P17: Bet koki valdymo pultą ar valdymo įrangą gali pakeisti tik kvalifikuotas personalas (tik „LightingLogic“ servisas).

P18: Dėmesio, elektros smūgio rizika.

APLINKOSAUGA

Rūpinkites svarumu ir aplinka. Rekomenduojame sunaudotų pakuočių atliekų segregavimą.

P19: Šis ženklinimas nurodo, kad sudėvėti elektriniai ir elektroniniai įrenginiai privalo būti selektyviai surenkami. Taip paženklintų gaminių negalima išmesti į komunalinių atliekų savartyną kartu su kitomis šiukšlėmis - už tai gresia piniginė bauda. Tokie gaminiai gali būti kenksmingi kaip aplinkai, taip ir žmonių sveikatai, jiems turi būti taikomos specialios žaliavų perdirbimo priemonės siekiant užtikrinti tų atliekų utilizavimą, nuklenksminimą, antrinį panaudojimą. Taip paženklinti gaminiai privalo būti perduoti sudėvėtų elektroninių ir elektrinių įrenginių surinkėjui. Informacijos dėl surinkėjų / priėmėjų perduoda vietos valdžios arba šio tipo įrenginio pardavėjai. Sudėvėtas įrenginys taip pat gali būti perduotas pardavėjui, nupirkus naują gaminį, kiekiu kuris neperžengia šio tipo nupirkto įrenginio kiekį. Anksčiau minėtos taisyklės liečia Europos Sąjungos teritoriją. Kitose šalyse reikia laikyti teisinius reguliavimus, kurie galioja šioje šalyje. Rekomenduojame susisiekti su mūsų tiekėju, atitinkamoje teritorijoje.

PASTABOS / NURODYMAI

Nesilaikymas šios instrukcijos nurodymų gali sukelti pvz. gaisrą, nuplykimus, elektros smūgį, fizinis pažeidimus bei kitokias materialias ir nematerialias žalas. LightingLogic s.r.o. neneša atsakomybės už pasekmes kilusias dėl šios instrukcijos reikalavimų nesilaikymo. Įmonė LightingLogic s.r.o. pasilieka sau teisę keisti instrukciją.

LV

IZMANTOJUMS / LIETOŠANA

Izstrādājums ir paredzēts lietošanai mājāsaimniecībās un vispārējam izmantojumam.

MONTĀŽA

Aizliegts veikt tehniskas izmaiņas. Pirms montāžas iepazīstieties ar instrukciju. Montāža jāveic personai kam ir piemērotas kvalifikācijas. Visas darbības jāveic esot izslēgtam spriegumam. Jābūt īpaši piesardzīgam. Izstrādājumam ir drošības kontakts/spaile. Ja drošības vads nav pieslēgts parādās elektrošoka risks. Montāžas shēma: skaties ilustrācijas. Pirms pirmās lietošanas jāpārbaucinās, vai ir piemērots mehāniskais piespiņinājums un elektriskā pieslēgšana. Izstrādājumu var pieslēgt barošanas elektrotīklam, kas atbilst enerģijas kvalitātes standartiem pēc likuma.

FUNKCIONALĀS ĪPAŠĪBAS

Izstrādājums jālieto telpu iekšā.

EKSPLUATĀCIJAS NORĀDĪJUMI / KONSERVĀCIJA

Konservācija jāveic esot izslēgtam spriegumam, pēc tam kad izstrādājums atdzīsis. Tīrīt tikai ar delikātiem un sausiem audumiem. Nelietojiet ķīmiskus tīrīšanas līdzekļus. Neapklājiet izstrādājumu. Jānodrošina brīva pieeja gaisam. Izstrādājums var iesildīties līdz paaugstinātas temperatūras. UZMANĪBU! Nedrīkst skatīties uz diodes/diožu LED gaismas straumi. Izstrādājums jāapgādā ar nominālo spriegumu vai spriegumiem norādītā apjomā. Nedrīkst lietot izstrādājumu ja drošības stiklam ir spraugas. Nelietojiet izstrādājumu vietā kur ir nelabvēlīgi ārējās vides apstākļi piem. putekļi, ūdens. mitrums. vibrācijas, sprādzienbīstamas vides risks, ķīmiski dūmi vai emisijas un t.t.

IZMANTOTU APZĪMĒJUMU UN SIMBOLU IZSKAIDROŠANA

P1: Nominālais spriegums, frekvence.

P2: Nominālā jauda.

P3: Nominālā gaismas straume.

P4: Norādītā gaismas plūsma attiecas tikai uz izmantoto gaismas avotu (LED moduli).

P5: Šis produkts ir aprīkots ar gaismas avotu ar energoefektivitātes klasi "D"

P6: Nominālais kalpošanas laiks.

P7: Krāsu temperatūra.

P8: Klasē I. Izstrādājums kādā aizsardzību no elektrošoka veido, izņemot pamata izolāciju, papildu drošības līdzekļi papildu aizsardzības ķēdes veidā, kam jāpieslēdz pastāvīgas elektroinstalācijas aizsardzības vads.

P9: Simbols nozīmē minimālo attālumu, kāds var būt apgaismojuma rāmim (tās gaisma avota) no vietām un apgaismotiem objektiem.

P10: Aizsardzība no cietām vielām kas ir lielākas nekā 12mm.

P11: Lietot tikai telpu iekšā.

P12: Izstrādājumu drīkst lietot tikai gaismeklī ar drošības stiklu. Tūlīt jānomaina pārplista vai ievainota lēca vai ekrāns, aizsardzības rūs.

P13: Izstrādājums atbilst Eiropas Savienības direktīvu prasībām (ES).

P14: Izstrādājums nesa darbojas ar apgaismojuma regulēšanas ierīcēm.

P15: Produkts atbilst Lielbritānijā (Lielbritānijā) piemērojamo noteikumu prasībām.

P16: LED gaismas avotu var nomainīt tikai kvalificēts personāls (tikai LightingLogic serviss).

P17: Jebkuru vadības paneli vai vadības aprīkojumu var nomainīt tikai kvalificēts personāls (tikai LightingLogic serviss).

P18: Uzmanību, elektrošoka risks.

VIDES AIZSARDZĪBA

Rūpējieties par tīrību un apkārtējo vidi. Lieteicam šķirot iepakojumu atkritumos.

P19: Tas apzīmējums rāda ka ir vajadzība selektīvi vākt lietotas elektriskās un elektroniskās iekārtas. Tajā veidā apzīmēti izstrādājumus, neizpildes gadījumā paredzot naudas sodu, nedrīkst izmest kopā ar parastiem atkritumiem. Tādi izstrādājumi var būt kaitīgi videi un cilvēku veselībai, tie pieprasa speciāla tipa pārstrādašanas / attreizēja izmantošana / reciklēšana /

neutralizēšana. Tajā veidā apzīmēti izstrādājumi jāatdod attiecīgajā lietotu elektronisko vai elektrisko iekārtu vākšanas punktā. Informāciju par vākšanas/saņemšanas punktiem var iegūt no reģionālās valdības vai šī tipa iekārtas pārdevēja. Lietotu iekārtu var arī atdot pārdevējam, gadījumā kad tiek iepirkts jauns izstrādājums daudzuma, kas nepārsniedz tā paša tipa iepirktais iekārtas daudzumu. Iepriekšminēti norādījumi attiecas uz Eiropas Savienības teritoriju. Citās valstīs jāievēro juridiski noteikumi, kas ir spēkā attiecīgā valstī. Lieteicam sazināties ar mūsu izstrādājuma izplatītāju attiecīgajā reģionā.

PIEZĪMES / NORĀDĪJUMI

Šīs instrukcijas norādījumu neievērošana var novest līdz piem. ugunsgrēka radīšanai, apdegumiem, elektrošokam, fiziskiem ievainojumiem un citiem materiāliem vai nemateriāliem zaudējumiem. LightingLogic s.r.o. nenes atbildību par sekām kas radīsies šīs instrukcijas norādījumu neievērošanas dēļ. Firma LightingLogic s.r.o. aizstāv sev tiesību mainīt instrukciju.

EE

EESMĀRK / RAKENDUS

Seade mõeldud ärakasutamiseks elumumajanduses ja üldseemärkideks.

MONTEERIMINE

Tehnilised muudatused reserveeritud. Enne kokkupanemise tööde asumist tutvva kasutamisejuhendiga. Monteerimistöösid peab sooritama vastavaid kvalifikatsioone omav isik. Igasugu tehinguid sooritada väljalülitatud toitevoolu korral. Tuleb säilitada erilised ettevaatlikkuse vahendid. Seade omab vastavat kaitse kontaktühendust/klemmi. Kaitsejuhtme mitte ühendamine ähvardab elektrivoolulööggiga. Monteerimise skeem: vaata illustratsiooni. Enne esimest kasutamist tuleb ülekontrollida seade õigepärasst mehaanilist kinnitust ja elektrilist ühendust. Seade võib olla ühendatud tootlustus energivõrguga, mis täidab seaduse poolt ettenähtud energia kvaliteedi normid.

OTSTARBEKOHASED OMADUSED

Seaded kasutada ruumide sees.

EKSPLUATATSIOONILISED / HOOLDUS SOOVITUSED

Konserveerimise töösid sooritada välja lülitatud voolu juures, peale toote maha juhtumist. Puhastada ainult õrnadega ja kuiva lapiga. Ärge kasutage keemilisi puhastusvahendeid. Ärge katke seadet. Tagada vaba õhu juurdepääsu. Seade võib kuumeneda kõrgematele temperatuuridele. TÄHELEPANU! Mitte vaadata pikalt LED diodi/diodide valguse allikasse. Seadet tuleb pingestada ainult nominaal väärtuse järgi või näidatud pinge vahemikus. Lubamata on seadme kasutamine ilma või pragenenud kaitseklaasiga. Seadet ei tohi kasutada kohtades, kus valitsevad mitte soodsad ümbruskonna tööttingimused, näiteks mustus, tolm, vesi, niiskus, vibratsioon, plahvatusohtlik atmosfäär, keemilised aarud või puhangud ine.

KASUTATUD MÄRGISTUSTE JA SÜMBOLITE SÊLGITUSED

P1: Nominaal pinge, sagedus.

P2: Nominaal võimsus.

P3: Nominaalne valgusoo.

P4: Määratud valgusvoog on seotud kasutatud valgusalikaga (LED-moodul).

P5: See toode sisaldab energiatõhususe klassi "D" valgusalikait

P6: Rating i vastupidavus.

P7: Värvitooni temperatuur.

P8: I klass. Seade, kus kaitset elektrilöögi eest vastutab veel, peale põhiisolatsiooni, lisakaitsevahendid nagu lisavoolukaitseahel, mille juurde tuleb ühendada põhivooluvõrgu kaitsekaabel.

P9: Märgistatud sümbol määrab ära minimaal kauguse, mida peab tagama valgustikeha (selle valguseallikas) kohtadest ja objektidest, mida valgustab.

P10: Kaitse tahkete kehade eest, suuremad kui 12 mm.

P11: Kasutamiseks ainult ruumi sees.

P12: Toodeid võib kasutada ainult keha sees koos kaitseklaasiga. Tuleb otsekohe väljavahedata pragenunenud või vigastatud lambivari või ekraankatte, kaitse klaasi.

P13: Toode vastab Euroopa Liidu (EL) Direktiivide nõuetele.

P14: Toode ei ole sobitatud kaastöök valguse pimendajaga.

P15: Toode vastab Suurbritannias (UK) kehtivate eeskirjade nõuetele.

P16: LED-valgusalikait saab asendada ainult kvalifitseeritud personal (ainult LightingLogici teenindus).

P17: Juhtimisseadmeid võivad vahetada ainult kvalifitseeritud töötajad (ainult LightingLogici teenindus).

P18: Tähelepanu, elektrilöögi oht.

KESKONNAKAITSE

Hoolitse puhtuse ja keskkonna eest. Soovitame pakendijäätmete segregatsiooni.

P19: See märgistus näitab vajadust eraldi koguda ärakasutatud elektri - ja elektroonikaseadmeid. Tooteid sel viisil märgistatud, trahvi ähvardusel, ei tohi väljavisata tavalisse prügikasti koos muude jäätmetega. Sellised tooted võivad olla kahjulikud keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele, nad nõuavad erilist ümbertöötlemist / taaskasutamist / ringlussevõtu / kõrvaldamist.

Tooted sel viisil märgistatud peavad olema ära antud kasutatud elektriseadmete või elektroonikaseadmete kogumispunkti. Teavet kogumispunktide/vastuvõtmise kohtade kohta saavad anda kohalikud omavalitsus võimud või selliste seadmete edasimüüjad. Kasutatud seadmeid võib tagastada ka müüjale, juhul, kui osetatav kogus uusi tooteid ei ole suurem, kui osetavad samalaadi uued seadmed oma kogusega on vastavuses. Ülevalpool toodud reeglid kehtivad Euroopa Liidu piirkonnas. Teiste riikide puhul tuleks kasutusele võtta kohalikke õigusakte, mis kehtivad antud riigis. Me soovitame teil ühendust võtta oma toote turustajaga teie piirkonnas.

MÄRKUSED / NĀPUNĀITED

Kāesoleva kāsiraamatus toodud soovitude eiramine, võivad põhjustada näiteks tulekahju, põletushaavu, elektrilööki, füüsilisi vigastusi ja muid kahjustusi nii materiaalseid ja immateriaalseid. LightingLogic s.r.o. ei kannna mingsugust vastutust juhtumite eest, mis tulenevad mitte kinnipidamisest siin toodud kasutusjuhendusest. Firma LightingLogic s.r.o. jätab endale õiguse muudatuste tegemiseks kasutusjuhendis.

